adoption of digital innovation at a 1% statistical level of significance, as indicated by the t-value of the t-
test. In other words, catfish farmers in the study area experienced an increment of about N239,539.87
(USD 578.81) after adopting digital innovation in fish farming. These results imply that digital innovation in
agriculture is a critical tool to enhance fish farms' output and farmers' income, and its adoption must be
encouraged among farmers. Its adoption would consequently reduce farming households' poverty due to
its contribution to the outputs of the farms. This is in line with previous findings, such as those of El Bilali
& Allahyari (2018) and Falola et al. (2021), that ICT-based innovations enhance farmers' income and
improve farmers’ livelihoods in developing countries. Hence the adoption of digital technologies must be
encouraged among farmers to boost their income.

Table 3. Welfare indices of catfish farmers before and after the adoption of digital innovation

Tablo 3. Dijital yeniliğin benimsenmesinden önce ve sonra yayın balığı çiftçilerinin refah endeksleri

Welfare Indices Before adoption After adoption Mean Difference t-value Percentage increase

Pond size (m3) 798.4 925.67 127.27* 12.8522 15.94%

Number of ponds 2.02 3.22 1.21* 18.3505 59.90%

Number of fingerlings 733.12 952.83 219.71* 8.5155 29.97%

Catfish yield (Kg per harvest) 742.28 1,057.81 315.53* 7.1594 42.51%
Farmers’ income or revenue
from catfish production (N) 540,905.11 780,444.98 239,539.87* 6.8538 44.29%

 * shows the mean difference is significant at a 1% statistical level.

CONCLUSION
The study explored the digital agricultural innovation and welfare of catfish farmers in Nigeria. This

study shows that the adoption of digital innovation platforms enhances catfish farmers’ access to credit
needed for their farming activities. Furthermore, the study reveals the outcome effect of using digital
innovation on catfish farming productivity and catfish farmers' income, which was significantly higher than
before the digital innovation platform was introduced to them. This study therefore concludes that the